main nutritional supply, responsible for about
90% of the total energy requirement; it is
oxidized to provide energy for development
and growth (Nangsuay, Meijerhof, Ruangpanit,
Kemp, & Vander Brand, 2013). Breeder age is
known to mainly influence egg, embryo, and
yolk weights, as widely studied and described
in the literature. An increase in egg size is
associated with a decrease in egg production,
which is partially caused by a reduction in the
number of follicles that reach the final phase of
maturation (Nangsuay et al., 2013; Nangsuay,
Ruangpanit, Meijerhof, & Attamangkune, 2011).

Kaneko, I. N. et al.

2574 Semina: Ciênc. Agrár. Londrina, v. 42, n. 4, p. 2569-2584, jul./ago. 2021

Table 1
Effects of breeder age, incubation temperature, sex, and their interactions on chick length at hatch and
on yolk-free body weight, residual yolk weight, and relative weights of the liver and gastrointestinal
tract before (on embryonic day 16, E16) and after (on embryonic day 19, E19) short-term temperature
stimulation (STT) (E16 and E19, n = 15; hatch, n = 16, 8 males and 8 females)

Parameter Age
Breeder age

Incubation
temperature1 Sex SEM2

30 wk 60 wk Control STT Male Female

Chick length (cm) Hatch 18.03 18.38 18.24 18.23 18.26 18.21 1.71

Yolk-free body weight (g)

E16 17.51b 18.78a - - - - 2.59

E19 31.36b 33.75a 32.81 32.29 - - 3.38

Hatch 44.72b 48.97a 48.20a 45.49b 47.56 46.14 7.99

Residual yolk weight (g)

E16 12.86b 16.81a - - - - 5.32

E19 10.69b 12.91a 11.97 11.61 - - 5.29

Hatch 4.56b 5.52a 5.28 4.81 5.40a 4.71b 3.24

Relative weight of the
liver (%)

E16 0.60 0.59 - - - - 0.16

E19 1.19 1.15 1.19 1.15 - - 0.28

Hatch 2.69b 2.87a 2.77 2.77 2.72 2.83 0.74

Relative weight of the
gastrointestinal tract3 (%)

E16 1.59 1.53 - - - - 0.58

E19 4.36a 4.02b 4.25 4.14 - - 0.18

Hatch 11.69 11.81 11.54 11.96 11.48 12.01 2.87

a,b Means within a row followed by different superscript letters are significantly different by Tukey’s test (P < 0.05).
1 Control, constant incubation temperature of 37.2-37.4 °C; STT, incubation temperature increased to 38.2-38.4 °C for 4
h on embryonic days 17, 18, and 19.
2 SEM, standard error of mean.
3 Proventriculus, gizzard, intestines, and pancreas.

For residual yolk weight on E19,
significant interaction effects of breeder
age and incubation temperature (P = 0.02)
were observed. Control embryos (incubated
at 37.2-37.4 °C) collected from 60-wk-old
breeders had higher residual yolk weight